# 900267176 09/26/2013

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Forest Laboratories, Inc.		09/03/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adenosine Therapaeutics, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1670 Discovery Drive, Suite 212	
City:	Charlottesville	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22911	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85414466	STEDIVAZE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123088582

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 212-593-2112

Email: ptoemails@earthlink.net
Correspondent Name: Christopher Serbagi

Address Line 1: 488 Madison Ave., Suite 1120
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Serbagi
Signature:	/christopher serbagi/
Date:	09/26/2013

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Forest ATL Trademark Assignment 130903#page1.tif source=Forest ATL Trademark Assignment 130903#page2.tif source=Forest ATL Trademark Assignment 130903#page3.tif

source=Forest ATL Trademark Assignment 130903#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005117 FRAME: 0816 OF \$40.00 85414466

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this September 3, 2013.

BY AND BETWEEN: FOREST LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with

its offices at 909 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (the

"Assignor")

AND: ADENOSINE THERAPEUTICS, L.L.C., a Virginia limited

liability company, having its principal offices at 1670 Discovery Drive, Suite 212, Charlottesville, Virginia 22911 (the "Assignee")

# WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor's wholly-owned subsidiary Dogwood Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("DPI") and Assignee entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement as of December 21, 2012 (the "Closing Date") pursuant to which Assignee acquired from DPI and its affiliates the right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and/or registrations listed in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the Trademarks.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest, in and to the Trademarks, and the Assignee assumes all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with that part of the goodwill of the Assignor's business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks. Upon request by the Assignee and at the Assignee's sole expense, the Assignor shall (i) do and execute each necessary act, document, and thing to implement this Assignment, and (ii) give such assistance as the Assignee may reasonably request to register any of the Trademarks throughout the world in the name of Assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005117 FRAME: 0817

ADENOSINE THERAPEUTICS, L,L.C.

Name: Robert S. Capon

Title: Chief Executive Officer

FOREST LABORATORIES, INC.

Name: Hersdhel Weinstein

Title: Senior Vice President and General

Counsel

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK REEL: 005117 FRAME: 0818

# SCHEDULE 1

Yara	COUNTY L	Registration	Hegistriion Sunter	Date Rico	Application Number
STEDIVAZE	AR	17-Apr-07	2152636	2-Jan-06	2642607
STEDIVAZE	AT	24-Apr-06	231339	29-Dec-05	87752005
STEDIVAZE	AU	6-May-05	1054233	6-May-05	1054233
STEDIVAZE	BR	20-Jul-10	827589530	15-Jul-05	827589530
STEDIVAZE	BX	6-Apr-06	788832	23-Dec-05	1098849
STEDIVAZE	CA		A COLOR DESIGNATION OF THE STATE OF T	17-May-11	1528171
STEDIVAZE	СН	8-Jul-05	536788	8-Jul-05	556442005
STEDIVAZE	CN	2-Sep-08	4775928	13-Jul-05	4775928
STEDIVAZE	CY	26-Jan-11	71988	2-Jan-06	71988
STEDIVAZE	CZ	26-Jul-06	282087	29-Dec-05	432909
STEDIVAZE	DE	4-Nov-05	30526983	9-May-05	30526983505
STEDIVAZE	DK	5-Jan-06	VR20060090	29-Dec-05	VA200505905
STEDIVAZE	EE	22-Jan-07	43494	29-Dec-05	M200501720
STEDIVAZE	ES	23-May-06	260580	9-May-05	2650580
STEDIVAZE	EU	22-Feb-06	4390456	15-May-05	4390456
STEDIVAZE	FI	31-Jul-06	236464	20-Dec-05	T200503496
STEDIVAZE	FR	09-May-05	53357814	9-May-05	53357814
STEDIVAZE	GB	21-Oct-05	2391176	6-May-05	2391176
STEDIVAZE	GR	17-Apr-07	151180	30-Dec-05	151180
STEDIVAZE	HU	8-Feb-07	188564	11-Jan-06	MO600102
STEDIVAZE	Œ	9-Aug-06	233322	29-Dec-05	233322
STEDIVAZE	IS	3-Feb-06	1882006	29-Dec-05	41492005
STEDIVAZE	П	5-Mar-09	1174402	9-May-05	TO2005V0014 16

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005117 FRAME: 0819

STEDIVAZE	JP	26-May-06	4955743	9-May-05	2005040338
STEDIVAZE	LT	5-May-07	54036	29-Dec-05	20052272
STEDIVAZE	LV	20-Apr-07	M 57 475	30-Dec-05	M051850
STEDIVAZE	МТ	16-Jun-06	44679	29-Dec-05	44679
STEDIVAZE	MX	22-Feb-06	920284	8-Jul-05	727376
STEDIVAZE	NO	10-Aug-06	234222	30-Dec-05	200514753
STEDIVAZE	PL	20-Nov-07	198200	3-Jan-06	Z304420
STEDIVAZE	PT	22-Feb-07	396867	6-Jan-06	396867
STEDIVAZE	SE	28-Apr-06	380539	30-Dec-05	200509880
STEDIVAZE	SI	22-Jun-06	200571837	29-Dec-05	Z200571839
STEDIVAZE	SK	11-Jan-07	216456	29-Dec-05	24572005
STEDIVAZE	US			2-Sept-11	85414466